

Brooks A. Compton, Mayor | Wayne S. Davis, City Manager

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING Centerville City Council

Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing shall be conducted during the Centerville Council meeting scheduled for **Monday, July 15, 2024**, at **7:30 p.m.** in the Council Chambers of the Centerville Municipal Building, 100 West Spring Valley Road, Centerville, Ohio concerning Ordinance Number 15-24, An Ordinance Adopting A Restated, Revised, And Reaffirmed Thoroughfare Plan For The City Of Centerville, Ohio.

The Ordinance is attached in full to this notice.

By order of the City of Centerville, Ohio.

Teri Davis Clerk of Council

ORDINANCE NO.15-24 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

| SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER _ | ON THEDAY | OF |
|------------------------------|--------------------------|----|
| , 2024. | | |
| AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING | A RESTATED, REVISED, AND | |
| REAFFIRMED THOROUGHFA | RE PLAN FOR THE CITY OF | |

CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, in 1971 the City of Centerville participated in the funding and preparation of a comprehensive plan, which included a Traffic and Transportation Plan for the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, the Traffic and Transportation Plan, commonly known as the Thoroughfare Plan was originally adopted by the Council of the City of Centerville on December 6, 1971; and

WHEREAS, the Thoroughfare Plan for the City of Centerville was revised by Resolution 5-94 and Resolution 46-11; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville, Sugarcreek Township, and Greene County have been working with the Montgomery County Transportation Improvement District (MCTID) and ODOT on developing a plan to improve the roadway network in the area around the Wilmington Pike and I-675 Interchange, known as the Wilmington Project Access Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire to incorporate the Wilmington Project Access Management Plan as an addendum to the Thoroughfare Plan for the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, the Centerville Planning Commission, following a public hearing, recommended adoption of an addendum to the Thoroughfare Plan for the City of Centerville to include the Wilmington Project Access Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City to reaffirm, re-adopt, and accept all revisions to the Thoroughfare Plan for the City of Centerville through this ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Municipality of Centerville hereby ordains:

Section 1. That the Traffic and Transportation Plan, more commonly referred to as the "Thoroughfare Plan for the City of Centerville", is hereby reaffirmed and readopted; and which has been updated as recommended by the Planning Commission to incorporate the Wilmington Project Access Management Plan,

| | is attached as | Exhibit "A" | and incorpora | ted herein. | | |
|-----------------|---|-----------------|---------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------|
| Section 2. law. | This Ordinand | ce shall take e | effect and be | in force at the | earliest date p | provided by |
| PASSED tl | nis day | of | ,2 | 2024. | | |
| | | | Mayor of th | ne City of the | City of Center | ville, Ohio |
| ATTEST: | | | | | | |
| Clerk of Co | ouncil nterville, Ohio | | | | | |
| | | <u>C</u> | ERTIFICAT | <u>E</u> | | |
| foregoing t | signed, Clerk of the city of Centre | correct copy | of Ordinance | No | , pa | assed by the |
| | | | Clerk of the | e Council | | |
| | berman | | the | | | |

be hereby adopted for the City of Centerville. A copy of the Thoroughfare Plan

City (I) Genterville City of Centerville, Ohio

Official Thoroughfare Plan

Including Washington Township and Vicinity

0 2,000 4,000 8,000 12,000

Mayor, City of Centerville, OH

Chairman, Centerville Planning Commission

Debra (2.) amus Clerk of Council Certification

November 21, 2011
Date of Adoption



